adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial information.
Everbridge anticipates that all the information needed to identify and measure values assigned to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be obtained
and finalized during the one-year measurement period following the acquisition date. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final
acquisition accounting may occur, and these differences could have a material impact on the unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial statements
presented below.

The unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with our (i) Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2016 as filed with the SEC on March 23, 2017; and (ii) the historical audited financial statements of IDV as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2016 filed as Exhibit 99.1 herein.

Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet at December 31, 2016
(In thousands, except per share data)

Everbridge as of
December 31,

2016

IDV as of
December 31,

2016
Pro Forma
Adjustment  Notes Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 60,765  $ 227  $ (21,450)  (A)  $ 39,542
Accounts receivable, net   17,812   1,200   —   19,012
Prepaid expenses   1,770   162   —   1,932
Other current assets   2,536   —   —   2,536

Total current assets   82,883   1,589   (21,450)   63,022
Property and equipment, net   2,923   270   —   3,193
Capitalized software development costs, net   8,792   —   —   8,792
Goodwill   9,676   —   19,301  (C)   28,977
Intangible assets, net   3,940   —   7,740  (B)   11,680
Other assets   108   —   —   108

Total assets   $ 108,322  $ 1,859  $ 5,591   $115,772

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 2,434  $ 108  $ —   $ 2,542
Accrued expenses   9,413   725   (23)  (F)   10,115
Term loan   —   —   —   —
Deferred revenue   51,388   4,587   (1,147)  (E)   54,828
Notes payable   —   —   —   —
Other current liabilities   548   109   —   657

Total current liabilities   63,783   5,529   (1,170)   68,142
Long-term liabilities:

Deferred revenue, noncurrent   1,246   —   —   1,246
Line of credit   —   —   —   —
Purchase price liability   —   —   3,050  (A)   3,050
Deferred tax liabilities   494   —   —   494
Other long term liabilities   447   41   —   488

Total liabilities   65,970   5,570   1,880   73,420

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Series A preferred stock, $0.001 par value, no shares authorized, issued or
outstanding as of December 31, 2016   —   —   —   —

Series A-1 preferred stock, $0.001 par value, no shares authorized, issued or
outstanding as of December 31, 2016   —   —   —   —

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued or outstanding as of December 31, 2016   —   —   —   —

Class A common stock, $0.001 par value, no shares authorized, issued or
outstanding as of December 31, 2016   —   —   —   —

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized,
27,150,674 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2016   27   —   —   27

Additional paid-in capital   132,246   —   —   132,246
Accumulated deficit   (89,618)   (3,711)   3,711  (D)   (89,618)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (303)   —   —   (303)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   42,352   (3,711)   3,711   42,352

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 108,322  $ 1,859  $ 5,591   $115,772

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial statements

Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
For the year ended December 31, 2016
(In thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

   Everbridge   IDV
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes   Pro Forma Combined
Revenue   $ 76,846  $10,246  $ (148)   (G)   $ 86,944
Cost of revenue   23,767   2,368   783   (H)   26,918

Gross profit   53,079   7,878   (931)   60,026
Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing   34,847   2,620   —   37,467
Research and development   14,765   2,681   —   17,446

General and administrative   14,293   1,900   1,298   (H)(I)   17,491

Total operating expenses   63,905   7,201   1,298   72,404

Income (loss) from operations   (10,826)   677   (2,229)   (12,378)

Other income (expense)
Interest income   34   6   —   40
Interest expense   (506)   (7)   —   (513)
Other income (expense)   (12)   25   —   13

Total other income (expense), net   (484)   24   —   (460)

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes   (11,310)   701   (2,229)   (12,838)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (24)   —   —   (J)   (24)

Net income (loss)   $ (11,286)  $ 701  $ (2,229)   $ (12,814)

Comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of tax   (290)   —   —   (290)

Total comprehensive income (loss)   $ (11,576)  $ 701  $ (2,229)   $ (13,104)

Basic   $ (0.68)   $ (0.79)

Diluted   $ (0.68)   $ (0.79)

Shares used in the per share calculations:
Basic   16,659,561   16,659,561

Diluted   16,659,561   16,659,561

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial statements

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

1. DESCRIPTION OF ACQUISITION

On January 27, 2017, Everbridge, Inc. (“Everbridge” or “the Company”) acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding membership interest (the “Units”) of